Group as at 30 June 2020 consists of cash reserves and retained earnings (2019: cash, debt facilities, and retained
earnings).

(a)  Market risk

Currency Risk

The Group enters into forward exchange contracts to hedge the Group’s foreign currency risk on major asset purchases.

Interest Rate Risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through the Group's treasury investment portfolio if market interest rates decline
below annual budgeted amounts.

Group sensitivity

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivative and non-
derivative instruments at the reporting date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year
and held constant throughout the reporting period. A 0.5% (2019: 0.5%) increase or decrease represents management's
assessment of the possible change in interest rates.

2019-2020 CentrePort Annual Report 52

22 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(a)  Market risk (continued)

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk
and foreign exchange risk:

  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

  –0.5% +0.5% –10% +10%

30 June 2020
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 250,050 (854) (854) 854 854 – – – –

Accounts receivable 12,317 – – – – – – – –

Investments 19,726 (97) (97) 97 97 – – – –

Financial liabilities

Provision for Employee
Entitlements 5,865 – – – – – – – –

Trade payables 10,394 – – – – – – – –

Total increase/ (decrease)  (951) (951) 951 951 – – – –

  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

  –0.5% +0.5% –10% +10%

30 June 2019
Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 91,724 (235) (235) 235 235 – – – –

Accounts receivable 10,365 – – – – – – – –

Financial liabilities

Provision for Employee
Entitlements 3,977 – – – – – – – –

Trade payables 14,022 – – – – – – – –

Total increase/ (decrease)  (235) (235) 235 235 – – – –

2019-2020 CentrePort Annual Report 53

22 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. Credit risk arises from Cash and Cash Equivalents with banks, financial
institutions, and other institutions as well as outstanding Trade and Other Receivables. For banks, financial institutions,
and other institutions only independently rated parties with a minimum rating of 'A' are accepted. For Trade and Other
Receivables the Group performs credit evaluations on all customers requiring credit and generally does not require
collateral. Maximum exposures to credit risk as at balance date are the carrying value of financial assets in the balance